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SILKSCREEN:

Pin 2&3: 2.5V

No Jump: 1.8V

Pin 1&2: 3.3V

No Jump: 1.8V
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No Jump: 1.8V

Pin 2&3: 2.5V

Pin 1&2: 3.3V

SILKSCREEN:

SILKSCREEN:

No Jump: 1.8V

Pin 2&3: 2.5V

Pin 1&2: 3.3V
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No Jump: 1.8V
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Pin 2&3: 2.5V

Pin 1&2: 3.3V
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No Jump: 1.8V

Pin 2&3: 2.5V

Pin 1&2: 3.3V
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SILKSCRN:
USB PWR

Notes:

1. By connecting I2C to the header's pin 1 and 3, this is
to give I2C access to external I2C master;

2. By installing R926 and R927, FTDI can also access Aux
I2C port (also removing R87 and R88). This feature is not
expected to be used.

3. Normal use: FTDI controls I2C port; Header is connected
to Aux port in SPI configuration. 

Place input and output 10uF
capacitors within 0.5cm to VIN
and VOUT, respectively. 

1V8_FTDI

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

3V3

5V0_USB 3V3_FTDI

CLK_FTDI_PLL_SCL_OD 6
FTDI_PLL_SDA_OD 6

SPI_SCLK 6
SPI_SDIO 6
SPI_SDI 6
SPI_CSN 6

CLK_LOCAL_SCL_OD 6
LOCAL_SDA_OD 6
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GPIO[0]

GPIO[4]

GPIO[8]

GPIO[1]

GPIO[5]

GPIO[9]

GPIO[2]

GPIO[3]

Note for Silkcreen:
Place GPIO[x] lable close to each
corresponding LED and Test point.

GND

SILKSCRN:

SILKSCRN:

H L

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

VCC_GPIO_DC

GPIO06

GPIO16
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GPIO46
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GPIO86

GPIO96
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DIP_SW8

VCC
1

nc1
2

nc2
3

nc3
4

nc4
5

nc5
6

nc6
7

VEE
8

s8
9s7
10s6
11s5
12s4
13s3
14s2
15s1
16

R496
1k

R495
1k

TP2

R492
1k

R499
1k

R488
1k

R432 1k

TP11

TP7

R429 1k

R433 1k

TP3

D6

LNJ347W83RA

TP4

R426 1k

R491
1k

TP5

R427 1k

D4

LNJ347W83RA

D11

LNJ347W83RA

TP18

R430 1k

D9

LNJ347W83RA

D8

LNJ347W83RA

D7

LNJ347W83RA

D10

LNJ347W83RA

R500
1k

D5

LNJ347W83RA

GPIO0

GPIO1

GPIO3

GPIO4

GPIO5

GPIO2

GPIO8

GPIO9

GPIO0

GPIO2

GPIO0
GPIO1

GPIO3
GPIO4
GPIO5

GPIO4

GPIO8

GPIO1

GPIO5

GPIO9

GPIO2

GPIO3

GPIO8
GPIO9



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Place sockets to 
match  spacing of 
through-hole crystal

Place close to 
crystal Y3

SILKSCRN:
OSCI

SILKSCRN:
JUMPER IN = WP OFF

SILKSCRN:
RESET

Default Jump
between CM
and EEPROM

JP12~JP15 Default Jump Up

SPI Bus

I2 Bus

SILKSCRN:
JUMPER IN = JTAG

Place close to ClockMatrix

SILKSCRN:
XO_DPLL

Maximum voltage on pin 1 = 1.8V

DNI

Recommended EEPROM Part Number for socket P3. 
1Mbit EEPROM required.

VCC_GPIO_DC
VCC_GPIO_DC

3V3

5V0

VCC_GPIO_DC

VDD_FOD

VDD_CLK1_0
VDD_FOD_4

VDD_FOD_8
VDDO_Q8

VDDA_0

VDDO_Q9

VDD_FOD_5VDDD_0

VDD_FOD_6

VDDO_Q10

VCC_GPIO_DC

VDDA_1

VDD_FOD_7

VDDO_Q11

CLK_FTDI_PLL_SCL_OD4

FTDI_PLL_SDA_OD4

SPI_SCLK4

SPI_SDIO4

SPI_SDI4

SPI_CSN4

CLK_LOCAL_SCL_OD4

LOCAL_SDA_OD4

PLL_SPI_SCLK_AUX

PLL_SPI_SDIO_AUX

PLL_SPI_SDI_AUX

PLL_SPI_CSN_AUX

JTAG_SEL

PLL_EEPROM_SDA_OD4

PLL_EEPROM_SCL_OD4

GPIO0 5

GPIO4 5

CLK_Q8_P 8
CLK_Q8_N 8

GPIO5 5
CLK_CLOCK0_P
CLK_CLOCK0_N CLK_Q9_P 8
CLK_CLOCK1_P CLK_Q9_N 8
CLK_CLOCK1_N GPIO1 5

PLL_EEPROM_SDA_OD
PLL_EEPROM_SCL_OD GPIO2 5 CLK_Q10_P 8

PLL_SPI_CSN_AUX CLK_Q10_N 8
PLL_SPI_SDI_AUX
PLL_SPI_SDIO_AUX
PLL_SPI_SCLK_AUX GPIO8 5

GPIO9 5

GPIO3 5

CLK_Q11_P 8
CLK_Q11_N 8

JTAG_SEL
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